

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 8/21/2023

Date Received by DCCECE: 8/21/2023

Facility Name: Millcreek of Arkansas PRTF

Facility Number: 233

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: Patient , DHS Custody, DOB: reported that he was in his room in Magnolia Hall with his door shut, masturbating. Patient , DCFS Custody, DOB:) entered the room, grabbed hold of him, and started "jacking him off." stated that this went on for about 5 minutes and then requested that stop. stopped and left the room. Reported to the Mandated **Reporter Portal. Reference ID:** . No return correspondence has been received at 's report is the only evidence supporting this claim. This notification is in this time. accordance with the Corrective Action Agreement, which requires reporting of incidents that suggest inadequate supervision. According to patient safety plan, he should have one staff member assigned to him at all times until he is discharged. Staff member who was assigned to , reported that did not enter bedroom. For safety reasons, was relocated to Tiger Hall, where he was separated from the alleged offender. The staff received training on the rules that require patients under 1:1 staffing to always remain within arm?s length of their caregivers. Although a safety plan was already in effect for the safety has report, if valid, suggests that he did not adhere to it.

Interim Action Narrative: For safety reasons, **Sector** was relocated to Tiger Hall, where he was separated from the alleged offender. The staff received training on the rules that require patients under 1:1 staffing to always remain within arm?s length of their caregivers.

Licensing Narrative: Licensing received facility report 8/21/23 that client reported that he was in his room in Magnolia Hall with his door shut, masturbating. It was later determined that client reported this to staff 8/19/23. After review on 8/21/23, Chris Butler of Millcreek notified the Hotline on 8/21/23. Patient entered the room, grabbed hold of him, and started "jacking him off." stated that this went on for about 5 minutes and then requested that stop. stopped and left the room. Reported to the Mandated Reporter Portal. Reference ID: . No return correspondence has been received at this time. Phone call made to Chris Butler of Millcreek Hotline Maltreatment correspondence was received that who stated that was not accepted. Facility visited 8/22/23. Statement of client reviewed. ref# interviewed. When asked, A/O stated that increased supervision means "eyes A/O on me 24/7". When asked if he is supervised 24/7, replied "most of the time". When asked how long goes unsupervised "5 minutes". When asked what does during those 5 minutes, replied "talk to other kids...make noodles in the kitchen". For clarification, Chris Butler of Millcreek stated that supervision means that he is not allowed out of arm's length of and is to be in constant line of sight of staff. Inservice was provided to staff 8/19/23 who are in contact with which reiterated this. Staff who only works weekends, was asked by Chris Butler of Millcreek if allegation was stated to Chris Butler, she was supervising client at all times and possible. never went in client 's room. provided an email to Millcreek as follows: asked permission to go to his room. Door was unlocked and went into s room. and myself told to get out and that he is not supposed to be in the room. Relocked the door. Initial allegation made by client stated that client entered client s room when incident took place. Licensing in not prepared to make a finding at this time. 8/22/2023-Hotline was called again for concerns regarding possible lack of supervision given the alleged offenders previous true finding of maltreatment against another peer. The hotline call was screened out (see attachment in the notes section of the attached inspection). Consultation held with licensing supervisor 9/12/23. No determination could be made regarding if the events occurred, or the resident was ever left unattended. The facility will continue with the current safety plan for



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Millcreek of Arkansas PRTF

Facility Number: 233

Licensee Address: 1828 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE FORDYCE AR 71742

Licensing Specialist: Clayton DeBoer

Person In Charge:

Record Visit Date: 8/22/2023

Home Visit Date: 8/22/2023

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Licensing received facility report 8/21/23 that client reported that he was in his room in Magnolia Hall with his door shut, masturbating. Patient entered the room, grabbed hold of him, and started "jacking him

off." stated that this went on for about 5 minutes and then requested that stop. stopped and left the room. It was later determined that client reported this to staff 8/19/23. After review on 8/21/23, of Millcreek notified the stop Hotline on 8/21/23.

Facility visited 8/22/23. Statement of client reviewed. A/O interviewed. When asked, A/O stated that increased supervision means "eyes on me $\frac{24}{7}$ ". When asked if he is supervised $\frac{24}{7}$, replied "most of the time". When asked how long goes unsupervised "5 minutes". When asked what does during those replied "talk to other kids...make noodles in the kitchen". For clarification, 5 minutes. supervision means that he is not allowed out of arm's length of and is to be in Millcreek stated that constant line of sight of staff. Inservice was provided to staff 8/19/23 who are in contact with which , who only works weekends, was asked by reiterated this. Staff of Millcreek if , she was supervising client at all times and allegation was possible. stated to never went in client room. provided an email to Millcreek as follows: asked permission to go to his room. Door was unlocked and went into room. and myself told to get out and that he is not supposed to be in the room. Relocked the door-end email. Initial allegation made by client stated that client entered client room when incident took place.

For clarification on why this incident was not immediately reported to the **Mathematical Hotline**. Hotline. Hotline. Hotline. Hotline of Millcreek stated that report did not meet criteria for sexual abuse, maltreatment. For transparency and compliance with Corrective Action Agreement, report was made 8/21/23.

Licensing in not prepared to make a finding at this time.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

MNZ

Provider Signature :

Date: 8/23/2023

Date: 8/23/2023